
RFP #4904, Cardiac Monitors 

Amendment #1 

August 23, 2018 

 

This amendment hereby reduces the amount of required of commercial general liability 

insurance to the amount of $500,00 per occurrence and $1,000,000 aggregate. 

  

 

 

  


